IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD F. WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TACY F. FLINT* CAROLINE CHAPMAN MEGHAN P. CARTER DAVID A. GORDON LEGAL COUNCIL FOR MARLOW SVATEK HEALTH JUSTICE Andrew F. Rodheim 17 North State Street SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP Suite 900 One South Dearborn Street Chicago, IL 60602 Chicago, IL 60603 (312) 853-7000 $(312)\ 427-8990$ tflint@sidley.com

Counsel for Respondent Illinois Coalition for Immigrant and Refugee Rights, Inc.

December 9, 2020 * Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

KATHERINE E. WALZ
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT
1663 Mission Street
Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 546-7000

MILITZA M. PAGAN
NOLAN DOWNEY
ANDREA KOVACH
SHRIVER CENTER ON
POVERTY LAW
67 East Madison Street
Suite 2000

Chicago, IL 60603 (312) 690-5907

YVETTE OSTOLAZA ROBERT S. VELEVIS SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 2021 McKinney Avenue Suite 2000 Dallas, TX (214) 981-3300

Counsel for Respondent Illinois Coalition for Immigrant and Refugee Rights, Inc.

JESSICA M. SCHELLER
Assistant State's Attorney
LAUREN E. MILLER
Special Assistant State's
Attorney
Civil Actions Bureau
COOK COUNTY STATE'S
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
500 W. Richard J. Daley
Center
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 603-5440

DAVID E. MORRISON†
STEVEN A. LEVY
A. COLIN WEXLER
TAKAYUKI ONO
JUAN C. ARGUELLO
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 201-4000

Counsel for Respondent Cook County, Illinois

† Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Facts	1
B. District Court Proceedings	2
C. Seventh Circuit Proceedings	3
D. Subsequent District Court Proceedings	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTI- ORARI MUST BE DENIED AS MOOT	6
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	11
A. The Circuit Split On Which DHS Relies Has Evaporated	12
B. The Rule Will Be Revoked And Have No Ongoing Significance To The Parties Or The Public	13
C. The Zone-of-Interests Issue Does Not Warrant This Court's Review	15
III. IF THE COURT GRANTS REVIEW IN THE PARALLEL NEW YORK CASE, IT	
SHOULD NOT HOLD THIS PETITION	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES Page
Adams v. Baker, 951 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2020)
Am. Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Serv., 764 F.2d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1985), cert.
denied, 474 U.S. 1055 (1986)
Bd. of License Comm'rs v. Pastore, 469 U.S. 238 (1985)
United States ex rel. Bergen v. Lawrence, 848 F.2d 1502 (10th Cir.), cert. denied,
488 U.S. 980 (1988)
Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. (In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. Alien Tort
Statute & S'holder Derivative Litig.), 965
F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2020)
2020 WL 7090722 (4th Cir. Dec. 3, 2020) 12 CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump, 971 F.3d 220
(4th Cir. 2020), reh'g en banc granted, No. 19-2222, 2020 WL 7090722 (4th Cir. Dec.
3, 2020)
City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., No. 19- 17213, 2020 WL 7052286 (9th Cir. Dec. 2,
2020) 12, 16
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York, 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)
Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc., 404 U.S. 412 (1972) 14
Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All.
Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999) 7, 9 Hankins v. Temple Univ. (Health Scis.
Ctr.), 829 F.2d 437 (3d Cir. 1987)
Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist., 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)
2500, 510 2.2. 1202 (2007)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued		
	Pε	ıge
Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)		14
Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind,		
471 U.S. 148 (1985)		17
Madison Square Garden Boxing, Inc. v.		
Shavers, 562 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1977)		8
Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Potta-		
watomi Indians v. Patchak, 567 U.S. 209		
(2012)		16
Murphy v. Smith, 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)		11
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City		
of New York, 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)		14
Smith v. Frank, 99 F. App'x 742 (7th Cir.		
2004)		8
Fundicao Tupy S.A. v. United States, 841		
F.2d 1101 (Fed. Cir. 1988)		8
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York,		
No. 20-449 (U.S. filed Oct. 7, 2020)	6,	17
U.S. Philips Corp. v. KBC Bank N.V., 590		
F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2010)		8
United States v. Microsoft Corp., 138 S. Ct.		
1186 (2018)		14
Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390		
(1981)	0,	17
Va. Military Inst. v. United States, 508 U.S.		
946 (1993) 1	3,	15
Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found., 454		
U.S. 151 (1981)		
Wolf v. Cook Cty., 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)		
Wrotten v. New York, 560 U.S. 959 (2010)		13
STATUTES AND REGULATION		
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.	0	11
§ 706		
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B)		15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)	Page 1
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	_
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
Maeve P. Carey, Cong. Research Serv., R43056, Counting Regulations: An Overview of Rulemaking, Types of Federal Regulations, and Pages in the Federal	
Register (Sept. 3, 2019)	15
RULE	
4th Cir. R. 35(c)	12
OTHER AUTHORITY	
The Biden Plan for Securing Our Values as a Nation of Immigrants, Biden for President, https://joebiden.com/immigration/ (last visited Dec. 8, 2020)
